ISP1105/1106/1107
Advanced Universal Serial Bus transceivers
Rev. 06 — 30 November 2001 Product data
1. General description
The ISP1105/1106/1107 range of Universal Serial Bus (USB) transceivers are fully
compliant with the Universal Serial Bus Specification Rev. 1.1. They are ideal for
portable electronics devices such as mobile phones, digital still cameras, Personal
Digital Assistants (PDA) and Information Appliances (IA).

◆ Personal Digital Assistant (PDA)
◆ Information Appliance (IA).
4. Ordering information
[1] The ground terminal of ISP1105W is connected to the exposed diepad (heatsink).
4.1 Ordering options
[1] Refer to Table 5 and Table 6.
[2] Refer to Table 6.
[3] Refer to Table 5.
Table 1: Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
ISP1105W[1]
ISP1106W
ISP1107W
HBCC16 plastic, heatsink bottom chip carrier; 16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.65 mm SOT639-2
ISP1106DH
ISP1107DH
TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm SOT403-1
Table 2: Selection guide
Product Package(s) Description
ISP1105 HBCC16 Supports both single-ended and differential input modes[1]
ISP1106 TSSOP16 or HBCC16 Supports only the differential input mode[2]
ISP1107 TSSOP16 or HBCC16 Supports only the single-ended input mode[3]
Product data Rev. 06 — 30 November 2001 2 of 24
9397 750 08872 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2001. All rights reserved.
Philips Semiconductors ISP1105/1106/1107
Advanced USB transceivers
5. Functional diagram
(1) Use a 39 Ω resistor (1%) for a USB v2.0 compliant output impedance range.
(2) Connect to D− for low-speed operation.
(3) Pin function depends on device type see Section 7.2.
(4) Only for ISP1105.
Fig 1. Functional diagram (combined ISP1105, ISP1106 and ISP1107).
MBL301
VCC(I/O) VCC(5.0)
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
3.3 V
1.5 kΩ(2)
33 Ω(1) (1%)
33 Ω(1) (1%)
LEVEL
SHIFTER
ISP1105
ISP1106
ISP1107
SOFTCON
SPEED
Vreg(3.3)
GND
Vpu(3.3)
D+
D−
OE
VMO/FSE0(3)
VPO/VO(3)
MODE(4)
SUSPND
RCV
VP
VM
Product data Rev. 06 — 30 November 2001 3 of 24
9397 750 08872 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2001. All rights reserved.
Philips Semiconductors ISP1105/1106/1107
Advanced USB transceivers
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning
The asterisk (*) denotes that the signal names VO and
FSE0 apply to the ISP1107W.
Fig 2. Pinning diagram HBCC16 (ISP1105). Fig 3. Pinning diagram HBCC16 (ISP1106 and
ISP1107).
The asterisk (*) denotes that the signal names VO and FSE0 apply to the ISP1107DH.
Fig 4. Pinning diagram TSSOP16 (ISP1106 and ISP1107).
MBL303Bottom view
ISP1105W
S

750 08643). Modifications:
• Changed the HBCC16 package version from SOT639-1 to SOT639-2 in:
– Table 1 “Ordering information” on page 2.
– Section 12 “Package outline” on page 16.
– Figure 15 “(H)BCC footprint and solder resist mask dimensions.” on page 21.
• Section 7.4 “Power supply input options”: Removed the last sentence “The internal
regulator is not used in single-ended mode and is shutdown.” from the Internal regulator
definition.
05 20010903 - Product data; fifth version. Supersedes ISP1105_1106_1107-04 of 2 Aug 2001 (9397
750 08643). Modifications:
• Replaced front-page logo with new USB basic-speed logo.
04 20010802 - Preliminary data; fourth version. Supersedes ISP1105_1106_1107-03 of 4 July 2001
(9397 750 08515). Modifications:
• Section 1 “General description”: removed backward compatibility with PDIUSBP11A.
• Section 2 “Features”:
– Removed backward compatibility with PDIUSBP11A.
– Added ‘on-chip’ for the ESD protection.
– Changed the I/O voltage range from ‘1.8 V, 2.5 V or 3.3 V’ into ‘1.65 V to 3.6 V’.
• Section 6.2 “Pin description”: changed the description for pin VCC(I/O).
• Section 7.3 “Power supply configurations”: changed VCC(I/O) range from ‘1.8 V, 2.5 V or
3.3 V’ into ‘1.65 to 3.6 V’ in the description of Normal mode, in Table 8 and in Table 10.
• Table 13 “Static characteristics: supply pins”: removed table note for ICC referencing the
USB On-The-Go specification.
• Table 14 “Static characteristics: digital pins”: changed the commonly supported types of
VCC(I/O) into examples.
• Section 15.1 “(H)BCC packages: footprint”: added paragraph on terminal composition.
• Section 15.2 “(H)BCC packages: reflow soldering profile”: changed peak temperature
from 220 °C ±5 °C to 260 °C (ambient) and 255 °C (device surface).
03 20010704 - Preliminary data; third version. Supersedes ISP1107-02 of 5 February 2001
(9397 750 07879). Modification:
• ISP1107, ISP1106 and ISP1105 combined into one datasheet.
02 20010205 - Objective specification; second version. Supersedes ISP1107-01 of 23 February 2000
(9397 750 06899). ISP1107 stand-alone datasheet only.
01 20000223 - Objective specification; initial version. ISP1107 stand-alone datasheet only.
Product data Rev. 06 — 30 November 2001 22 of 24
9397 750 08872 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2001. All rights reserved.
Philips Semiconductors ISP1105/1106/1107
Advanced USB transceivers
17. Data sheet status
[1] Please consult the most recently issued data sheet before initiating or completing a design.
[2] The product status of the device(s) described in this data sheet may have changed since this data sheet was published. The latest information is available on the Internet at